The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not give effect to the potential impact of current financial
conditions, regulatory matters, operating efficiencies, synergies or other savings or expenses that may be associated with the
integration of the two companies. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared for
illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations in

142

Table of Contents

future periods or the results that actually would have been realized had Idera and BioCryst been a combined company during the
specified periods.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction
with the separate Idera and BioCryst historical financial statements included elsewhere in this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

143

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
as of September 30, 2017

(in thousands)

Idera
Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

BioCryst
Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustmnts Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash
equivalents $ 63,941 $ 117,776 $ (45,592) A $ 136,125

Restricted cash — 3,122 — 3,122
Investments 1,400 43,848 — 45,248
Receivables from

collaboration — 8,985 — 8,985
Prepaid expenses

and other current
assets 3,669 1,421 — 5,090

Deferred
collaboration
expense — 218 (218) E —

Total
current
assets 69,010 175,370 (45,810) 198,570

Investments — 4,539 — 4,539
Property and

equipment, net 1,412 9,613 — 11,025
Intangible assets — — 441,500 B 441,500
Goodwill — — 166,540 C 166,540
Deferred

collaboration
expense — 15 (15) E —

Restricted cash and
other assets 327 1,955 — 2,282

Total assets $ 70,749 $ 191,492 $ 562,215 $ 824,456
LIABILITIES AND

STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY
(DEFICIT)

Current liabilities:
Accounts

payable 849 $ 4,603 $ — $ 5,452
Accrued

expenses 6,119 11,871 (88) D 17,902
Current portion

of note
payable 285 — — 285

Interest payable — 10,705 (182) F 10,523
Deferred

collaboration
revenue 563 8,686 (8,391) E 858

Lease financing
obligation — 73 — 73

Senior credit
facility — 4,727 (4,727) F —

Non-recourse
note payable — 28,572 (14,286) G 14,286

Total current
liabilities 7,816 69,237 (27,674) 49,379

Deferred
collaboration
revenue 94 296 (296) E 94

Deferred rent — 178 (178) D —
Lease financing

obligation — 2,770 — 2,770
Senior credit facility — 18,379 (18,379) F —
Deferred tax

liabilities — — 114,790 H 114,790
Other liabilities 759 — — 759
Total liabilities 8,669 90,860 68,263 167,792
Stockholders' equity

(deficit):
Preferred

stock — — — —
Common

stock 150 984 (342) I,J 792
Additional

paid-in
capital 651,498 711,965 (60,569) I,J,K 1,302,894

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

144

Accumulated
other
comprehensive
loss — (17) 17 I,J —

Accumulated
deficit (589,568) (612,300) 554,846 A,I,J,K (647,022)

Total stockholders'
equity (deficit) 62,080 100,632 493,952 656,664

Total liabilities and
stockholders'
equity (deficit) $ 70,749 $ 191,492 $ 562,215 $ 824,456

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

(in thousands except per share data)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

145

Idera
Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

BioCryst
Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Product sales $ — $ 1,501 $ — $ 1,501
Royalty

revenue — 7,252 — 7,252
Collaborative

and other
research
and
development 729 12,543 (1,222) L 12,050
Total

revenues 729 21,296 (1,222) 20,803
Expenses:

Cost of
product
sold
(exclusive
of
amortization
of
intangibles) — 1,142 — 1,142

Amortization
of
intangibles — — 3,439 M 3,439

Research and
development 40,288 50,038 (45) L 90,281

General and
administrative 11,888 9,235 — 21,123

Royalty — 431 (6) L 425
Total

operating
expenses 52,176 60,846 3,388 116,410

Loss from
operations (51,447) (39,550) (4,610) (95,607)

Non-operating
income
(expense):
Interest and

other
income 456 537 — 993

Interest
expense (40) (6,334) 1,904 N (4,470)

Gain (loss) on
foreign
currency
derivative — (892) — (892)

Foreign
currency
exchange
(loss) gain (27) — — (27)

Loss before
income taxes (51,058) (46,239) (2,706) (100,003)

Income tax
expense — — — —

Net loss $ (51,058) $ (46,239) $ (2,706) $ (100,003)
Net loss per

share, basic
and diluted $ (0.34) $ (0.58) $ (1.27)

Weighted
average
common
shares
outstanding,
basic and
diluted 149,385 79,749 78,913

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
for the Year Ended December 31, 2016

(in thousands except per share data)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

146

Idera
Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

BioCryst
Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Product sales $ — $ 2,269 $ — $ 2,269
Royalty

revenue — 9,682 194 L 9,876
Collaborative

and other
research
and
development 16,199 14,402 (1,827) L 28,774
Total

revenues 16,199 26,353 (1,633) 40,919
Expenses:

Cost of
product
sold
(exclusive
of
amortization
of
intangibles) — 2,297 — 2,297

Amortization
of
intangibles — — 4,586 M 4,586

Research and
development 39,824 61,008 (58) L 100,774

General and
administrative 15,132 11,253 — 26,385

Royalty — 402 (12) L 390
Total

operating
expenses 54,956 74,960 4,516 134,432

Loss from
operations (38,757) (48,607) (6,149) (93,513)

Non-operating
income
(expense):
Interest and

other
income 415 793 — 1,208

Interest
expense (80) (6,487) 660 N (5,907)

Gain (loss) on
foreign
currency
derivative — (843) — (843)

Foreign
currency
exchange
(loss) gain 33 — — 33

Loss before
income taxes (38,389) (55,144) (5,489) (99,022)

Income tax
expense — — — —

Net loss $ (38,389) $ (55,144) $ (5,489) $ (99,022)
Net loss per

share, basic
and diluted $ (0.30) $ (0.75) $ (1.33)

Weighted
average
common
shares
outstanding,
basic and
diluted 127,597 73,699 74,601

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

Description of Transaction

   On January 21, 2018, the BioCryst board and the Idera board unanimously approved, and BioCryst and Idera have entered into,
the merger agreement with respect to a strategic business combination. Pursuant to the terms of the merger agreement, (i) Merger Sub